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BLSINESE, CONSUNER SERVICEE AMND HOUEIVG ABENGY  «© GAVIN MNEWECN, SEVEEMCIR

| DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS o VETERINARY MEDICAL BOARD
1 - 1747 North Market Blvd., Suite 230, Sacramento, CA 85834-2087
P{916) 515.5520 | Toll-Free (866) 229-6849 | www.vmb.ca.gov

&

Veterinary Medical Board

June 10, 2019

Shanna Tungloong, RVT
4501 Snell Ave, #2215
San Jose, CA 95136

RE: HEARING NOTICE
OAH Case No. 2019060254
Petition for Termination — Shanna Tungloong, RVT

Dear Ms. Tungloong:

You are hereby notified that a hearing will be held before the Veterinary Medical Board,
Department of Consumer Affairs at:

Date: July 18, 2019

Time: 1:00 p.m.

Location: Veterinary Medical Board
1747 N Market Blvd.
Hearing Room
Sacramento, CA 95834

The hearing will be conducted before the Veterinary Medical Board, Department of Consumer
Affairs and an administrative law judge of the Office of Administrative Hearings, who will preside
over the Petition for Termination matter.

If you object to the place of the hearing, you must notify the presiding officer within ten (10) days
after this notice is served on you. Failure to notify the presiding officer within ten (10) days will
deprive you of a change in the place of hearing.

You may be present at the hearing. You have the right to be represented by an attorney at your
own expense. You are not entitled to the appointment of an attorney to represent you at public
expense. You are entitled to represent yourself without legal counsel. You may present any
relevant evidence and will be given full opportunity to cross-examine all witnesses testifying
against you. You are entitled to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of
witnesses and the production of books, documents, or other things by applying to:

Office of Administrative Hearings
Attn: General Jurisdiction
2349 Gateway QOaks, Suite 200
Sacramento CA 95833

INTREPRETER: Pursuant to section 11435.20 of the Government Code, the hearing shall be
conducted in English language. If a party or party's withess does not proficiently speak or
understand the English language and before commencement of the hearing requests language
assistance, an agency subject to the language assistance requirement in section 11435.15 of
the Government Code shall provide a certified interpreter or an interpreter approved by the
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administrative- law judge conducting the proceedings. The cost of providing the interpreter shall
be paid by the agency having jurisdiction over the matter if the administrative law judge or
hearing officer so directs, otherwise by the party for whom the interpreter is provided. If you or a
witness requires the assistance of an interpreter, ample advance notice of this fact should be
given to the Office of Administrative Hearings so that appropriate arrangements can be made.

CONTINUANCES: Under section 11524 of the Government Code, the agency may grant a
continuance, but when an administrative law judge of the Office of Administrative Hearings has
been assigned to the hearing, no continuance may be granted except by him or her or by the
presiding judge for good cause. When seeking a continuance, a party shall apply for the
continuance within 10 working days following the time the party discovered or reasonably
should have discavered the event or occurrence which establishes good cause for the
continuance. A continuance may be granted for good cause after the 10 working days have
lapsed only if the party seeking the continuance is not responsible for and has made a good
faith effort to prevent the condition or even establishing the good cause.

Please visit the Board's website at www.vmb.ca.qov _ to get a copy of the agenda or feel free to
contact me at (916) 515-5244.

vSinoérely,
Stdney Villareal

Sidney Villareal
Probation Monitor

cc:  Karen Denvir, Deputy Attorney General
- Office of Administrative Hearings
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DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY CERTIFIED MAIL AND FIRST CLASS MAIL
(Separate Mailings)

Case Name: Shanna Tungloong, Modification of Penalty
Case No: 1A 2013 26

| declare:

l, the undersigned, am 18 years of age or older and not a party to this matter. | am
familiar with the business practice at the Veterinary Medical Board for collection and
processing of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service. In
accordance with that practice, correspondence placed in the internal mail collection
system at the Veterinary Medical Board is deposited with the United States Postal
Service with postage thereon fully prepaid that same day in the ordinary course of
business.

On July 10, 2019, | served the attached Notice of Hearing by placing a true copy
thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope as certified mail with return receipt requested,
and another true copy of the Notice of Hearing was enclosed in a second sealed
envelope as first-class mailin the internal mail collection system.at the Veterinary
Medical Board at 1747 N. Market Boulevard, Suite 230 Sacramento, CA 95834,
addressed as follows:

Shanna Tungloong, RVT Certified Article No.: 7013 1090 0001 1327 7248
4501 Snell Ave. #2215
San Jose, CA 95136

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California the foregoing
is true and correct, and that this declaration was executed on July 10, 2019 at
Sacramento, California.

sidner ViMaread S(\n\/tfuwx/ VMW

Declarant ™

Postagn. | §

Ceatifing Fas

Batum Recslpl Fe
{Endorssment Fie(ﬁ;;r@cg Here

Bastricted Dellvery i
{Endorgeinant ﬁeqzirﬁ))

Total Postage & Feas $

7013 L%J‘%E HOOL L3827 7248
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BUSINESS, CONSUMER SERVICES AND HOUSING AGENCY + GAVIN NEWSOM, GOVERNOR
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS ¢ VETERINARY MEDICAL BOARD

1747 North Market Blvd., Suite 230, Sacramento, CA 95834-2978

P (916) 515-5220 | Toll-Free (866) 229-0170 | www.vmb.ca.gov

Vetarinary Mecical Board

CERTIFICATION OF LICENSE HISTORY

This is to certify that |, Robert Stephanopoulous, Enforcement Manager, of the
California State Veterinary Medical Board (Board), have custody and control of the
official records of the Board, and that the following information was obtained from the
records of SHANNA TUNGLOONG:

‘Address of Record:
Shanna Tungloong
4501 Snell Ave. #2215
San Jose, CA 95136

RVT No. 11243:

Issued: 10/29/2015

Expiration: 09/30/2019

Status: Current - Probation

Prior Discipline: Yes

Case No. IA 2013 26 " Respondent stipulated to a 5 year probation term once her
RVT registration was issued; based on multiple criminal
convictions

Citations: , None

Given under my hand and the seal of the State Veterinary Medical Board, at
Sacramento, California, this 24 day of June 2019.

Robert Stephanopoulous, Enforcement Manager
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BEFORE THE
YETERINARY MEDICAL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Statement of Issues | Case No, TA 2013 26
Against:

SHANNA MARIE TUNGLOONG

Veterinary Technician Regxstratlon
Applicant

Respondent.

DECISION AND OR'DER

The attached Stipulated Settlement and D1sc1p11nary Order is hereby adopted by the

Vetermary Medical Board as its Dec1s1on in this matte1

This Decision shall become effectwe on M f;l 0? O }5
Tt is so ORDERED D«@CM%Z\—{’/( \ng(.y 4

Woawhpy.

FOR THE VETERWARY MEDICAL BOARD
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KAMALA D, HARRIS - .

|| Attorney General of California
1l DIANN SOKOLOFF

Supervising Deputy. Attorney General
ASPASIA A. PARAVASSILIOU
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 196360 .
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
P.0. Box 70550 -
Qaldland, CA.- 94612-0550
Telephone (510) 622-2199
Facsimile: (510) 622-2270
E-mail: Aspasia.Papavassiliou@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Complainant

' BEFORE THE
VETERINARY MEDICAL BOARD P
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS “

. Veterinary Technician Registration

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Jn the Matter of the Statement of Issues . Case No. IA 2013 26.
Against: . : R ' :
A - STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
SHANNA MARIE TWGLOONG DISCIPLINARY ORBER

Applicant
| Respondent.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-
entxﬂed proceedmvs that the following matters are true:
- PARTIES '
© 1. . Annemarie Del Mugnaio (Complainant)‘is. the Executive Ofﬁce; of the Veterinary
Medical Board (Board). She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented
in this me’rter by Kamala D. Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Aspasia A.
Papavassiliou, ‘Depu.t,y Attorney General.
2. Respondent Shanna Marie Tungloong (Respondent) is representing herseif in this
proceeding and has chosen not to exercise her right to be represented by counsel.
3. 'Onorabout September 10, 2012, Respondent Illed an appllcatlon dated Sep’cember 7,
2012, with the Beard to obtain a Veterinary Technician Registration. : ‘
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4,  Statement of Issues No, IA 2013 26 ‘was filed before the Board and is currently

| pending against Respondent. The Statement of Tssues and all other statutorily required

documents were properly served on Respondent on February 21, 2014. , '
5. A copy of Statement of Issues No. TA 2013 26.@3 attached as exhibit A and
incorporated by reference:

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

6.  Respondent has carefuliy read, and understands the charges and allegations in
Statement of Issues No. IA 2013 26. Respondent has also carefully read, and understands the :
effects of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplirtary Order.

7. Restaondent is fully aware of her legal rights m this m.atter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the ‘Statet‘nent of Issues; the right to be repreéented by
couirts'el at her own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the Wimes'ses againét her; the |.
right to present ev1denoe and to testify on her own behalf the right to the i issuance of subpoenas
to compel] the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to
reconsideration and court rev1ew of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the
California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. '

8. ,Respondent voluntai‘ily, knowingly, and intellige;ltly waives and gives up each and
every right set forth above. -

CULPABILIT Y

9.  Respondent admits the truth of each and every oharge and allegatlon in Statement of

Issues No. TA 2013 26,

10. . Respondent agrees that her application for a Veterinary Technician Registration is
subject to denial and she agtees to be bound by the Board’s probatlonary terms as set forth inthe
D1sclp11nary Order below |

CONTINGENCY.

11. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile

copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciﬁlinary Order, including Portable Document Format
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(PDF) and facsimile signatures-thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals.

+ 12, This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is-intended by the parties to be an
integrated writing representing the complete, ﬁnai, and __exclusi.ve embodiment of their ag’reéménfc.
It supersedes any and all prier or oontemporangoﬁs agreeme'nts,v understandings, discussions,
negotiations, and conunitrﬁents(written ororal), This Stipulated Seftlement and Disciplinary
Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except By a
writing executed by an, authorizcd,représentative 51" each of the parties.

13.  In consideration of the _i:ofegoin_g‘eidmissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Board may, without furt'hejf not-ilge or formal proceeding, issue and enter the 'followiﬁg |
Disciplinary Order: |
| ° | DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT'IS ORDERED that Respondent’s apphcatlon fora Vetermary Techmclan Remsira’uon is

' granted. Upon successful completion:of the licensure examination and all other&wensmg ’

requirements, a Veterinary Technician Registration shall be issued to Respondent. The

registration shall be immédiately revoked, the order of revocation stayed, and Respondent will be |.

ipl'aced on probation for aperiod of five (5) vears on the following conditions.

1. Obey AllLaws

.Respondent shall obey all federal and state laws and regulations substantially related to the
practice of vetennary medicine. Further, w1thm thlrty (30) days of any arrest or convmtwn
Respondent shall report to the Board and provide proof of comphance with the terms and
oondmons of the court order including, but not limited to, probation and restitution requirements.

2. " Quarterly Reports and Interviews

Respondent shall report quatterly to ’che Board or its designee, under penalty of perjury, on

- forms provided by the Board, stating whether there has been oqmphance with all terms and

conditions of probétion. In addition, the Board at its discretion may request additional in-person
reports of the probationary terms and conditions, If the final written quarterly report is not made

as directed, the period of probation shall be extended-until such time asthe final repoi't is received
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2 |

by the Board. Respondent shall make available all patient records, hospital records, books, logs,
and other documents to the Board, upon request. . '
3. .Cooperation thh Probeﬁon Surveillance
' Respondent shall o'omply with the Boazxd's probation sMeillmce program. All costs for
probation rnonitoring and/or mandatory premises inspections shall be bome by Respondent.
Probation monitoring costs are set at a rate of $100 per month for the duration of the probation.
Respondent shall notify the Board of any change of name or address'or address of record within |
thirty (30) days of the change. Respondent shall notify the Board jmmediately in vstriting if
Respondent leaves California to reside or practice in another state. Responde'nt'shall notify the
Board immediately upon return to California.
4, No Preceptorshxps or Supervision of Interns
Respondent shall not supervise a registered intern and shall not perform any of the duties of
a preoeptOr. '
5.  Notice to Employers

Respondent shall notify all present and prospective employers of the decision in this case

" and the terms, conditions, and restrictions Jmposed on Respondent by the decision in this case.

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this decision and within fifteen (15) days of

Respondent undertaking new employment, Respondent shall cause his or her employer to report .

to the Board in writing, aoknowledging the employer has read the Accusation and decision in this

‘case and understands Respondent's terms and conditions of probation. Relief veterinarians shail

notify employers immediately. o

6.  Tolling of Pfobation

If Respondent resides out of state upon. or after effective date of the deelswn he or she must
comply with the following oondltlons only: quarterly reports and mterv1ews, tolhng of probation,
continuing education and cost recovery. If Respondent returns to California he or she must
comply orbe subJeet to all probationary conditions for the period of probatlon

' Respondent during probation, shall engage in the practice of vetermary medlclne in

California for a minimum of 24 hours per week for six (6) consecutive months or as determined
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by the Board. Should Respondent fail to engage in the practice of Veterinafy medicine in
California as set forth above, the time outside of the practice shall not apply to redﬁction of the
probationary terms. : | ' | -
| 7. Violation of Probation
If ReSpondent violates probanon in any respect the Board, after g1v1ng Respondent notice
and the opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry outthe d1smplmary order that
was stayed. If an accusation or petition to revoke probation is filed agamst,Respondent during 7
probation, or if the Attorney General's office has been requested to pfepare any disciplinary
action against Respondent's Iicense;', the Bogrd shall have ‘contiﬁuing; juﬁsdiction until the matter |
is final, and the period of probation shall be éxtended until the matter ie final, "
8. Completien of Probation
.,_A__l'lzcests for probation monitbring and/or manaatory premises inspections shall be borne by
Respondent. I'Qailure to pay all costs due shall result in. an extension of probation untﬂ the matter
is r.esblved and costs paid. Upon successful complefcioh of probetion and all payment of all fees
due, Respondent's license will be fully restored.
9, NoOwnership |

‘Respondent shall not have any legal or beneficial interest in dny business, firm, partnership,

or corporation currently or hereinafter licensed or registered by the Board and shall not own any

veterinary hospital.

10. NO'Management or Administraﬁon .

Respondent shall not manage or be the administrator o_f any veterjnary hospital,

11.  Psychological Evaluation '

| Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this decision, anel on a periodic basis as may

be required by the Board or its designee, Respondent shall undergo a psychidtric evaluation by a
Board-appointed Iisychotherapist (psychiatrist or psychologist), to determine Respondent’s aBility ,
to practice veterinary medicine safely, who shall furnish a psyeholo glcal report to the Board or its

designee. All costs shall be borhe by Respondent
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If the psychotherapist (psychiatrist or psychologist) recommends and the Board or its

designee directs psychotherapeutic treatment, Respondent shall within thirty (30) days of written

" notice of the need for psychotherapy, submit the name and qual1ﬁcat1on of one of more -

psychotherapists of Respondent's choice to the Board for its prior approval. Upon approval of the

treating psychotherapist by the Board, Respondent shall undergo and continue psychotherapy

until further notice from the Board Respondent shall have the treating psychotherapist submlt
qu_arterly written reports to the Board. All costs shall be borne by Respondent. .
12. Rehabilitatton Program — Alcohol or Drug | ‘

+ Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this decision, Respondent shall submit in
writing a(n) alcohol/drug rehebilitation program ip Whicﬂ Respondent shall participate to the
Board for Ets prior approval. In the quarterly written reports to the Board, Respondent shall
provide documentary evidertce of contirtuing satisfactory participation in this program. All costs
shall be loomeby Respondent. o K '

13.  Submit to Drug Testing

Respondent shall immediateiy submit to drug testing, at Respondent’s oost upon request by .
the Board or its designee. There will be no confidentiality i in test results; posmve test results will
be nnmedlately reported to the Board and to Respondent's current employer '

14.  Abstain from Controlled Substances

Respondent shell completely abstain from the personal use or possession of controlled
substances, as defined in the Califomie Uniform Controlled Substances Act, and dangerous drugs
as defined in Section 4211 of the Business and Professions Code, except when fawﬁjlly
prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a bona tide illness. Respondent sheli submit to random _
drug testirtg during the period of probation. |

15. * Abstention from Alcohol Use

Respondent shall abstain completely from the use of alcohohc beverages.

ACCEPTANCE

I have carefully read the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order. I understand the
stipullation' and the effect it will have on my Veterinary Technician Registration application. I

6 .  AGO 015
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enter into this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and

inteiligently,_ and agree to be'bound by the Decision and Order of the Board.A' ,

' DATED: wolpglaow S tussdleoss

SHANNA MARIE TUNGEQONG
'Responderit’

‘ENDORSEMENT
The foregoing Stnpulated Settlement and D1sclp11nary Order is hereby Tesp ectfully

submztted for consideration by the Board ' ' "y

Dated: \o/ 3@/ Ao C Respc?ctﬁl;ly submitted,

KAMALA D, HARRIS .

- Attorney General of California
DIANN.SOKOLOEF )
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

WPW

ASPASIA A. PAPAVASSILIOU
Deputy Attorney General
- Attorneys for Complainant

SF2013901679
90387867.doc
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Exhibit A

Statement of Issues No. 1A 2013 26
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pualifications, fimdtibns, and: duties.of the Hoensee'in qﬂestnon,

15 ?':
: 5
ATy

MAs used.m Hits.seefion, Heense' mcludes camﬁcate, ‘pempmit; “authority,’ and
1eoxst1 ation .
8. . ‘Section 4883 ofithe Code stéb.es? i part: 7 _
. “The board-may deny, 1svgie,.orsagpend 4 Tigerise ot a.é.sqsé 2. fing as provided in Sestion
4875 for:any -of the follonfr' . |

'f{a) @onyiction Of a.erime sﬂbstdntldl] 1y relateds ) 'che quahﬁcatxons, ftmctmns, or duties ‘af

[ -vetelmary magdicine, suwery, or deritistry, in. thch ghse ”rhe 1ecord ofthe. commcmon ghall‘be

conclusive evidense.
"(g) Unprafessiond] conduct, that inchudes, but is not fimited 1o, the following

“(1) Convietion ofa-charge-of violating any fedenal statutos:or Tules or- any stafute or itile

-c@nolusxve evidencethey aof A plea or verdiet.of erilty.or a. convxotmn following a plea ofnolo

| cantendere is deemed tobea conv:o‘aon within the mea'nmg of thig secﬁom Theboard ma'y @1&81

3

7y

| ,-G_')-'ﬁ"rhis state, regilaing dangerons drugs or contrelled substances,” The tecord-of fhe convistion ds |
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16 |

1 9:&151 under Seclion 1203.4 of the Pens] Code B.]Jowmcr themekson to withézaw his-or 'he,l plea of |

] @'mlty and:fo enteraplea ofnot gujlky, or setting asidetths verdict. of guilty, or-dismitssing the
Il sibstanpe. o o

Tegistenodl, i;iaﬂe.r'ftlaﬁs chapter:[tie Veterinary Medicine Practice Act], orto »‘émy other-persen br 10 ‘
1 the public, oixto the extent thathe: msg fmpains: fh@ ability of fhe'persen so hc@nsed OF regm’ce:ed to '

| condnet with ’safew*&hb practice aunhonzed by fhe.license- or registration. .

consump’mon ior self administration of amy of fhe substindes: mexemd ‘o 4n £his seetion oriany ,

il :C’zése..'N’a.: CRM 7917, entitled The People of the Siate of Cediformia v. Sharmg Mayie Tung/obng
 Riespondent pled sguﬂ(";’c“co, and-was convicted of, violating *Vehicle:Code-section 12500, |

I subdivision (a) (debving withouta valid license), a misdemeanor. Reé‘p@mleﬁt‘ wap oxdered-topay | .

1l Gase Na, CRM 843, entrcled Tha Pegpile of the Slate qf Califormia v Shanna Mgt Tungloong,

the license suspended-ar teveked, or assesq ) .'f:'n:nsJ ordechitiete issuea.ieense, when:the fime for
: ,appeal Thag elapt;ecz, or the judgment. of ponvietion has been-affimmed on. appca,l oF when an oxder

i cramfmg ;pro’baﬁon {s1nade siispending-the impasifion of semenoa J.‘L‘.tGSpec‘th) ofia. subsequem

| ofa .sm@flcmw d@mce), and {13 37 subdmsmu (b) (possesswn ofmamuana), mlsdemean@r% _

acengation, »-aia.for,mat,m;n or dndictmiemt, -

2(A) Themse of:o1~.gg;§;:s,cfib.in.-g for pr,',a{dnﬁn?istsﬁi‘qg to ladinself. or Jaenself. any controlled

%(B) Thcuuse of amy ofithe dangerous drugs specified in Beotion 421 1, or-of alecholic

beverages to :ﬂlﬁ'ﬁxt@,ni_., OFimany manneras to bedangerous or ‘infurious to.a pesson leensed:of

"G The conviction ofmorethan ene m@s,g}@meamr onany felony invelving:the use,

combinatign:thereed and.“che record. @i‘ the. oonvmtmn is oonclumv& gmclsmce."

9. ‘Respondentlns mumercus ghiminal-convictions, as Faflowys..

A.  On.er aboutiVay6, 2002, inthe Supsrior Cougt @fﬁ@}aﬁf@r.riiia, "Tueluinne .Qéu,my;;

2 fine of §350,

B.. On.or.shout May 31 2002, in the Supepior Court:of California, Tholummne County,

Regpondent.pled.no ce.nte,st-t.@ and was convicted of, vielating Fealth-and Safe‘ty Code sections

1

11877, subdivisior () - (possessmu of controlled: substa;moe methamphetaunne),, 1364 (p@ssesm@n .

4
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' Raspondent yag, placed en 4.8 momths of: court ordered probatign.

€. Onorabont June8, 2002, in the Superiot Conrtof Califoria, Tuchimne Cormty,

Respondent pled.no comtest to, and was convicted-of, vilating Hedlth and Safety Code seotiors

1 11375, mibdivision (b)(2) (ualawful possession of prescription drag Diazepam); 11377,

education program obey all laws, orders, anﬂ 1iles of the court, probation departrent, and

Haaﬁnsnt prograny; gbgtain Fomtheuse of, alcohohe beyemcres and controlled substances;

popsgnt 1O Bloed ard ormrine or-other chemical tesl,mg athes Teqyest of the probation ofﬁcar,

restifition ; fine-in the amenmt 0f $100.00.,

D.  QOnor about Apml:l 6, 20@4‘ in ‘phe Buperior Conrt: o;f Ga]lforma,, ‘Tuphmne Counry,

Case No. :CRM 767, enfitled The People of the State.qf Califormia v. Shanna Marie Fungloong,
Respondcnt pled 11@. eonlest to, andwas o@n‘viatedmf -Vioi'atjng Vehicle- Code seotion 10 834,
subdivision (&) (Lalcme a vehicLe withowut oonsent), 8 fel@ny reduced oa m:tschcanoi nneier
Peuﬁtl Code Section 17, subdivisien: (b) ; ahd:section 12500, subdivision.(2) (dnvmcr wwitheut a

{ ﬁcense), a misdemeanor, Responden’t was plaged on 3%-mionths of cougt 01=dered Pprobation, wﬁ;}a

$494.00,

B, On or.abmit«fx’@bmary 8, 2@.@5 'i,n the SyperiorCoutt 'ofs.QaBi‘ornia Mafiposa-t’:ounty, .;-
| Case Mo, 3590, entitled The People of the. Sz‘azla of Californic v. Shanna Marie. Tung /oong,

corporal injury on spoyse or-cmhébiﬁamt’j.; 245, stibdivision-fa)(1) (assault with a deadly weapon,

N not firearm;, great bodily injury likely); and 422 (threatening crime with intest to.terrorize),

5.

|| the Tollowing terms and conditions: serve 60-days in county jail and paya fint inthe amount of

-misdemeanors. ‘Respondent was prderedto serve five days in.county jall and placed .on priobation '

o -

| GaseNo, CRM- 8101, efitiled The ?egp‘le of the Stare af Cediformia, Shanna Mayie Tungloong, |

6 subdivision:{a) (pgs-saés_-ioﬁsc-);f.cdntnrolled..subs;tan'c.’e,:Diazap.am).; L1357, =5Hbdi%z,i8i9n ®)
7 X | {bossession ofmarinana), =~and" 11364 (possession ofa smoking device), iiisfeneanors.
8 Respondent was:placed on %8 menths of eons .or.t}ez.ed ﬁlﬁ@b@f-iop..at.‘in.:d.:b:de;red-fee.. o the following: | '
9 enroll, parti‘eipaﬁe and snopessfilly.complete a.drugtreatrent prog gram; participate in.an AIDS

1| submait her PErsem, | v,eh.lcle and residance 19 search at any time by fhe probation ofﬁcer, and pay al

| ..Resp.@,ndem - pled, guilty Yo,.and was convieted of, violyting Penal Code:sections 273.5 -(.mﬂao‘ting a4

STA‘I’DMFNT OF 1SSUES- (Case Nm 1A 2013 26) .
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It GaseNo. 41’?9A entn]ed The People of the.Siate af Coliforpia v. Shanna Mearie Tungloong,
i unoludmg paysnent ofa fmc in the awount Qf $35 b @@

; Rcsponden‘t pled guilty to; endwas convicted of, vidlating Health and Safety Code seot:icm 11550, '

License, Respondent adaitied that she: “wias c@miic.téd’af}ééiﬁ.g:undezjﬂm m‘ﬂuenoc g{;a'

||, sentrolted substance several times over the ceurse of thuee years.”

| Respondent pled gnilty to,-and was convicted.of, volating Rena) Code.section 273.5 finfli ating
| corporal injury on.gpouse or co-habitant), a misdemeanor, “Respondert was ordered fo serve.20 .

| Aays it corinty jail dhd placed oniprebation, for 38, months Wwith varieus tcrms dmd- cond]twns

| subdmsaon (&) (being nnder fae: mﬁuanoa of controfled substancs meﬁldmphatamme),

'mnséemeanor 'Reqaandent Was pla@ed onBG -oenths of court e dered proba‘mon Wlh:lch moluded

Licenseito denial mnder-Code sections 480, subdivision ‘,Ga,)(lj,, and 4883, subdivision. (a), inthat-
| e was.eonvioted of acrime substantially related to the.qualifications, fonctions, or duties-efa

| tegistered weterinary: techmician, Tbe cirewmstanes. are set forth it paragraphs © apd 10, dbove.

1 Licenseto clenial under: Code seotwn 4883, subdivision (g), mﬂmt she-cticaged in mmpmfesswnal

for:36 mmonths with vatious terms and conditions, including payment of a fine.in .tl_le-au':oomm of
$300.00.
F.  On ordbout Apcil 19,:2005, &, ﬂm Super,x@:l Court.aiCahfomua, Miazippsa; Caunm

G.  Op,ordbout April 19,2005, inthe Supanm Court of California, Manposa Conuty,
Case N 0..4414, en’cxtlcd The Pegple:of the Sterte of Galifornia:v, Shanma Marie Tungloons,

10, }Em1eﬁtcnzamompan:v..1;ndalmr @p@h@amom.im a Registered Ve,tsmnm;y- Technician

BRET CAUSE BOR DENIAL, OF APPI FCATION

(Bubstantially? Related, C@nvlcn@n) .
(Bus & Paof. Gogde § 480, subd (1), axid 4888 suhd.(4))

. 14, Respondent:has su’b,)e@tcd.,laqr@p}ghcat,lpn for ._a-.-l_?csgasmr.e:dY.etermar—y Technician .

SECOND: C‘A USE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION

(Umpro:fessnonal C‘onduct)
(Bus & Prof. Code § 4888, subd. (g))

12, 'Kespoﬁdcﬁt has subjected her application for a Registered eterinary Technician

~

coﬁéluct The eircumstances aze set:foxth mparagrapﬂas 9 and 1@ abowve,

g
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20 i
Il denial under Code seetion4888, subd1v1s:10n i }(‘1 )i that Respohdent ~was ,conmcted ofupere

| dewial undez, Code sectien- 4883 subdwmon {g)(1), in that Reéspondent. was convicted. of - vielating |

|| & statute or rule of this state. regulating dancrcl ous drugs or controlled substances, s set forth m@nev

| denial under Code section 4883, subdivision (S)(2)(4). In thit Respendent self-alministored

| controled substances, a5 sot forth mere partionlarly in gpaira_-gr.-aphé 9 and 10, dbove.

N dema‘l undea “Cods seetion 4883, subdmmmn (E2)B), in-thit ! Respondcmt used- dangermus drugs

2? in:a dapgereus:or: injurious mannar P set forth mere- partmulax:ly in-paragraphs © and 10, above,

Al then gng-erimingl offense involving the use, c@nsump’mon, or self-aduministration of a clanve1 Fous:

i dragor ediatrobled substance, as set:forth more pasticitiatly m.parqmpﬂas 9 and 10, abpye.

| denial unélcx Code section 480 subdivigion ¢a)/ (3‘)(A), in-that Respondent semmitted aets, Whléh

| 1t done by 4 registered vetemnary technician, wonld oausm’mte enounds, for dnsc.ga;lme Imder thig

(Co:zwmtaon af ’\?"ﬂolamnc State Statute Reerulatmg Gontﬁoli@d _Subsiauacs/Dang‘emus,Ialngg?)
A - {Bus. & Proft Godo§ 4883, subt. (A1)

43. Respondent's apphcatzon fora Regstered Veteiinary Techuician License s subjeet t@

particularly dn: paragraphs 9 and 10, above,

‘F(DURTH CAUSE FOR-DENIAL OF APPLICATION

(Self Administiation of a Gontidlled Substaties)
(Bus. & Frof. Code § 4383, subd. (D2)GA)

14. Respendent’s applicatipn for o Registered Me’term_a:lry Teehnigian License is-giibjeotts | -

(Da:q SIS - Use ofDmvs)
" (Bus. & Prof Code § 48‘83 subd, (P)(O)(Bf))

. 15, Respondem’s application for 4 ‘Registered Veternary. 'Iecbmclan Llcemsa i subwot to '

SIXTH CAUSE FOR: DENIAL OF APPLICATI@N

(Gegmotm;n of Cmmmal Offenses: lnvolvmga Controlled Substance) , .
{Bus..& Prof. Gode§ ASES, subd. (HMCE) . -

16, 'Respondent’s application for :a.Reoasi-cJ ed Vietgrinary Technician License s -s'u‘bjeot 104

SEVENTH CAUSE EOR: DENTALQP APRLI: CATION
(Acts ‘Wihich if Doge by Ligentiate ‘Would be Canse.for DlSGl])JmC)
{(Bus, & Prof. Code § 480, .subd, ()3

19.. }&e,sp@nd@nt‘s apphcamonsfor 2 Registered Veterinary Techniojan Lisensé 4s subject o

.7'
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1 | folloyring Code.sections: 490 (%chﬁ},{gi_c,,t_'io;; 6£Substan't,1f,sl]1y Rai:ated.ﬁﬁméf), and 4883
2 | ‘subdivisions:(a) (Conv-iefion'oif‘Sﬁbst-anﬁiaﬂyZ&e'lated Crime); -['D')-'GUn,profess'ionﬁ Conducf) ;
3 || {) (Convietion of Vielafing: State. S’camte Regulatmg Controlied Substances/Danvzrous
4 || Drugs); (@A) (Self: Admﬂnstration of a Confrelied Substance), BB (Dangerous Use. of o
5 1. rurrs), and (g)(Z)(OJ (Conyiction: of Criiminal @fxenses {nvelving.a. Controlled Substance) The
T 6 =§ mroumstanoes are set forth in parauraphs 9 .and ]O Abovye, :
7 EmAyER | :
g WHEREF@RE, Qiompleiinmitﬂfequ%i‘s that athearing be-held-on. fhe mattérs alleged-inthis
9 :S’n-at_émeht ofljssu;aé, a:ud -tb.a_t_foll@Wing:’shg.’h&Mh& .’che‘*\,f@.t;qr'jnm;y Meaicaiszoamd issue a
10§ aegision: , |
11 1. Danymo the applloatlon of Shanna Mme Tungloonv for a Registered V etermary'
12 Toghnician License; ‘ ‘ ‘
43 o Talcmo smch othendnd:further. acuonas deemed mecessary apd: pmpel
E7S
) ~ R A DR OIS O
17 ,gifggg:rz{?\dﬁcgfgaliaoam ‘
15 Depdttmert pf: Consumer Adfairs
- Ptate of Califernia
19 Complainant
20
24
5| .
26
2 |
28 |
o | ) '
STATEMENT CF ISSUBS (CaseNo. 14 2013 3%5
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| DUSINESS CONSUMER SERICES AND HOUSIBASENDY « GAVIN NEWSOM BOVERNOR
DERARVIBERT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRE « VETERINARY MEDICAL BOARD _

1747 North Market Bivd., Suite 230, Bacramento, CA 95634-2878 :
P{318) 5155220 | Tel-Free (966) 2290170 | wwwoemb cagov |

¥ Bladinal Hont i

PETITION FOR REINSTATEMENT OR  * !

R8s Eaw

MODIFICATION OF PENALTY Vivin!

INSTRUCTIONS: Please type or print neatly. All blanks must be completed; if not applicable
enter N/A. If more space is needed attach additional sheets. Attached to this application should be
a"Narrative Statement” and two original verified recommendations from a veterinarian licensed by
the Board who has personal knowledge of activities since the disciplinary action was imposed.

TYPE OF PETITION '[Referénce Business and Professions Code section 4887]

[ Reinstatement of Revoked/Surrendered License or Registration (] Modification of Probation [E’\Termination ofProbation

NOTE: A Petition for Modification and/or Termination of Probation can be filed together. Ifyou are requesting
Modification, you must specify in your "Narrative Statement” the term(s) and condition(s) of your probation
that you want reduced or modified and provide an explanation. Please check all boxes above that apply.

 PERSONAL INFORMATION

NAME: First Middie Last

orveme. Morie ”TW“%\% ©NEy

Other name(s) licensed under, if any:

|HOME ADDRESS: Number & Street City State ’ Zip

WS 0L SaelN e 2 3208 go Bose, Qo AD VR
HOME TELEPHONE NUMBER WORK TELEPHONE NUMBER CELL NUMBER

( ) mia I e ]
E-mail address: ” CA License or Registration Number

I | Toc “aut

Are you ficensed by any other slate(s) or country(ies) (please Include license number(s), issue date(s), and status of license(s)):

d )

ATTORNEY INFORMATION (r Applicable)

Wil you be represented by an attorney? [} No [:] Yes (if "Ye_s," please provide the following information)

INAME:

ADDRESS:

PHONE:

DISCIPLINARY INFORMATION

Provide a brief explanation in your "Narrative Statement" as to the cause for the disciplinary action {e.g., negligence or
incompetence, self use of drugs or alcohol, extreme departures from sanitary conditions, conviction of a crime, etc.)

Have you ever had your license revoked, suspended, voluntarily surrendered, denied, or placed on

probation in any other state or country? B4 No [ Yes
(If Yes, give a brief cause for administrative action or license denial in your "Narrative Statement" section, including dates
and discipline ordered (e.g., 5 years probation.)

Page 10of 3
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VETERINARIAN/REGISTERED TECHNICIAN BACKGROUND

Total number of years in veterinary practice: AT

CONTINUING EDUCATION (List continuing education completed since the date of the disciplinary action)

DM oot oo Nu sCWaN DL an i owe QoM

Q¥

Bock o eheod mww OV |

CURRENT OCCUPATION OTHER THAN VETERINARIAN OR REGISTERED V'ET}TECHNICIAN :
{Answer only if currently not practicing as a Veterinarian or Registered Vet Technician)

List employer, address, e-mail address, phone number, job title, and duties:

EMPLOYMENT HISTORY (list for the past 5 years only)

Provide the employer's name, address, phone number, job title and dates of employment:

oo WMnorg Candtes AT Div@we Cornglod Qo R Z0M0 pre

Porwrn e O wana ‘»&m@m‘s W21 Gt Ove ol Givove Ceo

— RV 200~ ol

REHABILITATION

Describe any rehabiliative or corrective measures you have taken since your license/registration was disciplined. List dates,
nature of programs or courses, and current status. You may include any community service or volunteer work.

L o, Sves @, 4 A A M.&L}'Mﬁg @ eveanie .

Page 2 0f 3
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CURRENT COMPLIANCE

Since the effective date of your last Veterinary Medical Board disciplinary action have you:

1. Been placed on criminal probation or parole? D Yes @ No
2. Been charged in any pending criminal action by any state, local or federal agency or court? [:] Yes No
3. Been convicted of any criminal offense? (A conviction includes a no contest plea;
disregard traffic offenses with a $100 fine orless.) . D Yes @' No
4. Been charged or disciplined by any other veterinary board? [:} Yes m No
5. Surrendered your license to any other veterinary board? [] Yes No
6. Had ydur licensee manager's premise-permit disciplined? D Yes i@ No
7. Had any civil malpractice claims filed against you of $10,000 or more? |:] Yes [X] No
8. Become addicted to the use of narcotics or confrolled substances? [] Yes [#& No
9. Become addicted to-or received treatment for the use of alcohol? _ [] Yes [Z] No
10. Been hospitalized for alcohol or drug problems or for mental illness? D Yes A No

‘NOTE: If your answer is "Yes" to any of the above questions, please explain.in the "Narrative Statement.”

COST RECOVERY

Was cost recovery ordered? &-No E:] Yes If yes, what is the remaining balance?

Whenis paymentanticipated?

DECLARATION

Executedon _Tedeews g e \‘DM 20 VA gt Dan «,Sm Qo
- (City) (State)

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and

| correctand that all statements and documents attached in support of this petition are true and correct.

Petitioner (print name)™ Signature

The information in this document is being requested by the Veterinary Medical Board (Board) pursuant to Business and
Professions Code section 4887. In carrying out its licensing or disciplinary responsibilities, the Board requires this
information to make a determination on your petition for reinstatermnent or modification of penalty. You have arightto
access the Board's records containing your personal information as defined in Civil Code section 1798.3. The
Custodian of Records is the Executive Officer at the address shown on the first page.

Page 3 of 3
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Shanna Tungloong
4501 Snell Ave #2215

RECEIVED

FER 12 201

ol ﬁ(“

YMB/RVIG

January 23, 2019

Veterinary Medical Board
1747 N. Market Blvd., Suite 230
Sacramento, CA. 95834-2978

Dear Veterinary Medical Board,

I 'am petitioning to appeal my probation term. 1 would like my probationary period to end
and for my record to reflect that | have completed it successfully, | have been on probation for
approximately three years. During that time, | have been in compliance with all of the specified
terms. | was put on probation by the Veterinary Medical Board in response to substance abuse
charges from fourteen years ago. Since these charges were on my record, the VMB required
this probationary period as a condition for receiving my RVT license.

I graduated from Carrington College in 2012, where | completed my course of study in
veterinary technology. My probationary period began in January 2015. | received a
psychological evaluation (which the Doctor sent to the VMB in 2015). In fulfillment of the
requirements specified by the Board | have been adhering to the following guidelines: 1 attend
at least three AA meetings per month, for which | send documentation to the Board. Each day
after midnight | check in with the phone application to determine whether a drug test will be
required the following morning. | am current on the required fees associated with my
probationary period. | am a member of VECCS, and | read the VECCS bimonthly journals. | will
be attending the VECCS conference this April. | attended the Davis back to school symposia in
2018, 2016, and 2015.

The main reason | wish to have my probation terms ended is due to the financial strain it
is putting on my family. | love my career and | love medicine. | am not the person | was fifteen
years ago. | hope my compliance to my probation terms can be proof of that.

Thank you for your consideration,
Shanna Tungloong
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PENINSULA ANIMAL HOSPITAL
1023 Austin Ave,
Paclific Grove, CA 93950

December 19, 2018

Gentlemen/Madams,

Ms. Shanna Tungloong, Joinad our practice in May of 2012, and her tenure lasted until September of

* 2016. She was an exemplary employee, She was punctual, hard working, and Industrious. Patient care

improved significantly when she joined the practice. Our anesthetic monttoring Improved,
hospltalized patients were tracked better and inventory management was improved.

Ms. Tungloong Is ambitlous, and directed. She is creating a rewarding life for herself and her daughter,
| feel | can attest to her good character, She and t would like her probation perlod to end.

if 1 can be of further assistance, please contact me at || | N

f declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of The State of California that the foregolng Is true
and correct,

Sincerely yours, /,/‘y ~y
:.,'. "-&b& £ e ,& - C%‘WA W

Aaron Cohen, DVM
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Terence Krentz, DVM

Sage Veterinary Centers

Department of Emergency and Critical Care
907 Dell Ave,

Campbell, CA 95008

408-343-7243

12/12/18
To whom this may concern,
| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of California that the forégoing Is true and correct.

I am a board-eligible criticalist employed at Sage Veterinary Centers, Shanna Tungloong has been
employed in our CCU and has been novel employee. Her personal evaluation has been consistently
excellent since she’s been in our employ since November 2016,

I highly recommend Shanna for her licensure as an RVT and removal of her probationary period.
Sincerely,

Dr. Terence Krentz

AGO 032



4501 snell ave #2215, San Jose, CA 95136 | _

SUMMARY

Licensed Veterinary Technician in Cdlifornia with seven years of progressive experience in animal
hospitals and clinics. A compassionate provider with a dedication to providing thorough education to
animal owners on best practices in preventative care. »

SKILLS

EXPERIENCE
11/2016 to Current

05/2012 10 08/2016

monitoring the critically ill, calculating cri's
placing infravenous catheters monitoring the diabetic patient
monitoring fluid ins and outs managing feeding tubes
monitoring the oxygen dependent monitoring the ecg
patient

ccu vh

stage veterinary and emergency centers ~ campbell, ca
Critical care veterinary technician for two years

peninsvia animal hospital
Agron C|ohen — pacific grove , ca
Veterinary fechnician at a small animal practice

EDUCATION AND TRAINING

2012

Associate of Science: veeterinary technology
caningfon college — san jose, ca

AGO 033



UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, DAVIS

BERKRLBY » DAVIS & IRVINE « LOSANGELES ¢ MERCED » RIVERSIDE o SANDIEGO e SAN FRANCISCO Olf SANTABARBARA o SANTA CRUZ

SCHOOL OF VETERINARY MIEDICINE

CENTER FOR CONTINUING PROFPESSIONAL EDUCATION
ONE SHIELDS AVENUE .

DAVIS, CA 95616

Tel (530) 752~ 3905

http:/www.vetmed.uedavis,edu/CR/

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT

Shanna Tungloong
(ATTENDEE)

ATTENDED THE
BACK TO SCHOOL RVT/VETERINARY TECHNICAN/ASSISTANT CE SEMINAR
ON JULY 21-22, 2018
AT GLADYS VALLEY HALL,

UC DAVIS SCHOOL OF VETERINARY MEDICINE

THIS PROGRAM HAS BEEN REVIEWED AND ASSIGNED UP TO 16 HOURS OF
SCIENTTFIC CONTINUING EDUCATION CREDIT BY THE
SCHOOL QF VETERINARY MEDICINE,

| ‘JODIL WFSTROPP DVM PhD DACV]M
DIRECTOR, CENTER FOR CONTINUING: -
PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION

PLEASE NOTE:
VETERINARY MEDICAL ETHICS AND STATE LICENSING AUTHORITIES
REQUIRE YOU TO ONLY CLAIM THE HOURS YOU ACTUALLY ATTENDED

NUMBER OF HOURS ACTUALLY ATTENDED___} &
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UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, DAVIS

BERKELEY » DAVIS » IRVINE » LOSANOELES « MERCED o RIVERSIDE o SANDIEGO « SAN FRANCISCO

I SANTA BARBARA =

SANTA CRUZ

SCHOOL OF VETERINARY MEDICINE ONE SHIELDS AVENUI
CENTER FOR CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION DAVIS, CALIFORNIA 95616-8734
(430)752-3905

FAX (530) 752-6728

THIS ISTO CERTIFY THAT

A\ oo Y mg\g»cxfxﬁ)

(ATTENDEE)

ATTENDED THE
UCDAVIS
9™ ANNUAL BACK TO SCHOOL SEMINAR
PRESENTED BY THE

UC DAVIS CENTER FOR CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION

ON JULY 23-24, 2016
AT GLADYS VALLEY HALL AND SCHALM HALL,
UCDAVIS SCHOOL OF VETERINARY MEDICINE

THIS PROGRAM HAS BEEN REVIEWED AND ASSIGNED UP TO 16 HOURS OF
SCIENTIFIC CONTINUING EDUCATION CREDIT BY THE SCHOOL OF VETERINARY

MEDICINE.

KARL E. JANDREY, DVM, MAS, DACVECC
DIRECTOR, CENTER FOR CONTINUING

PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION

PLEASE NOTE:
VETERINARY MEDICAL ETHICS AND STATE LICENSING AUTHORITIES
REQUIREYOU TO ONLY CLAIM THE HOURS YOU ACTUALLY ATTENDED

NUMBER OF HOURS ACTUALLY ATTENDED; \ o hours
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UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, DAVIS

BERKELEY o DAVI§ « IRVINE o LOS ANGELES = MERCED o RIVERSIDE e SANTHEGO = AN FRANCISCO s SANTA CRUZ

SCHOOLQF VETERINARY MEDICINE ONE SHIELDS AVENUE
CENTER FOR CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION DAVIS, CALIFORNIA 95616-8734
(530) 7523905

FAX (530) 752-6728

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT

S\'\(}m@\ ‘\U“\ﬁ’f}k%mm%

- (ATTENDEE)

ATTENDED THE
UCDAVIS
8 ANNUAL BACK TO SCHOOL SEMINAR
PRESENTED BY THE
UC DAVIS CENTER FOR CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION
ON JULY 26, 2015
AT GLADYS VALLEY HALL,
UC DAVIS SCHOOL OF VETERINARY MEDICINE

THIS PROGRAM HAS BEEN REVIEWED AND ASSIGNED UP TO 8 HOURS OF
SCIENTIFIC CONTINUING EDUCATION CREDIT BY THE SCHOOL OF VETERINARY
MEDICINE,

,"” hW:Yz-‘;"Mg;\ %y{w’;ﬂn 2:‘”'”%:;

KARL E. JANDREY, DVM, MAS, DACVECC
DIRECTOR, CENTER FOR CONTINUING
PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION

PLEASE NOTE:
VETERINARY MEDICAL ETHICS AND STATE LICENSING AUTHORITIES
REQUIRE YOU TO ONLY CLAIM THE HOURS YOU ACTUALLY ATTENDED
NUMBER OF HOURS ACTUALLY ATTENDED &
AGO 036



2018 Performance Appraisal
Shanna Tungloong

Location: | Campbell Date of Hire: | 11/8/2016
Department: | CCU Date in Current Position: | 11/8/2016
Job Title: | Registered Veterinary Technician Performance Period
Lead: | Rachel Schwager _ From: | January 1, 2018
To: | December 31, 2018

Performance Objectives (smar

Attend CE or syrhposium ) )
| Place central line '
Improve suturing techniques
Ventilator case management

G {djWiN (-

General Performance Summary

. Advanclng nurslng skrlls Shanna has become mora comfortable with difficult skllls such as placing samphng
catheters, nasogastric tubes, and calculating difflcult CRIs
s Shanna has taken Inltiative with CE and is constanily looking to Improve her skills and expand her knowledge.
* Increased proficiency with Smart Flow and ezyVet and assists other departmant staff to make accurate treatment -
- sheets,

s Shanna’s communication skills have improved dramatically over the past year. She Is able to effectively .
communicate with team members and bring frustrations and concerns to her lead/manager In a professional
manner. ‘

¢ Shanna has the highest standard for patient care. She Is thoughtful and thinks ahead about what that patient may
need throughout her shift and is still able to keep an eye on patients not under her care to help strengthen
developing team members.

e Shanna is extremely reliable, She shows up to work every day on time and ready to help, She has picked up
additional shifts when needed and she Is so much appreciated by her lead and managet.
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2018 Performance Appraisal
Shanna Tungloong

T T s R R

Location: | Campbell . Date of Hire: | 11/8/2016
Department; |.CCU ) Date in Current Position: | 11/8/2016
Job Title: | Registered Veterinary Techniclan Performance Period
Lead: | Rachel Schwager ) From: | January 1, 2018
’ To: | December 31,2018

e  Shanna should continue to leverage doctors and other senior nursing staff in order to continue enhancing her
skills as well as explore CE opportunities.

s Shanna Is encouraged to continue utilizing constructive outlets for her stress.

¢ Shanna is encouraged to continue to help integrate new team members, provide training moments when
applicable, and to help create a poslitive, welcoming culture In CCU,

» [tisagoal 0f 2019 to get all CCU nursing staff adequately trained in ventilator case management, While the,
opportunity to manage a “live” ventilator case is rare, there will be tralhing matel lals and hands-on trainlng
prowded to increase the confidence and comfort of our nurses.
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BUSBINESS, CONSUMER SERVICED AND HOUSING AGENCY « GAVIN NEWSOM, GOVERMOR
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS » VETERINARY MEDICAL BOARD

1747 North Market Bivd., Suite 230, Sacramento, CA B5834-2078

P (916) 5156-5220 | Toll-Free (866) 229-0170 | www.vmb,.ca.gov

Veterinary Medical Board

PETITION FOR MODIFICATION OF PENALTY

PROBATION UNIT REPORT
PETITHONER: Shanna Marie Tungloong
TYPE OF PETITION: 7 Termination of Probation
CASE NUMBER: [A 201326
CURRENT ADDRESS: 4501 Snell Ave, #2215

San lose, CA95136

ADDRESS OF RECORD: Same as above
WORK TELEPHONE #: s
CELL PHONE #: e
REGISTERED VETERINARY

TECHNICIAN REGISTRATION:  RVT 11243
ISSUE DATE; " October 29, 2015

EXPIRATION DATE: September 30, 2019

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

On December 3, 2014, the Veterinary Medical Board's {Board) Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order for Shanna Tungloong was adopted in case number 1A 2013 36 and went into effect on January 2,
2015. The Order granted the Registered Veterinary Technician (RVT) Registration application for
Tungloong and that upon successful completion of the licensure examination and all other licensing
requirements a registration would be issued. Once the registration was issued, it was immediately
revoked, stayed, and placed on probation for five (5) years.

Ms. Tungloong’s registration was issued on November 2, 2015, making her period of probation from
Navember 2, 2015 to November 2, 2020. However, Ms. Tungloang’s probation was on a “tolled” status
from September 26, 2016 to February 23, 2017 while she was not employed, This makes her new
projected end date of probation March 28, 2021.

REASON FOR DISCIPLINE:

On or about September 10, 2012, the Board recelved an application for a Registered Veterinary
Technician registration from Ms. Tungloong. On December 11, 2012 said previously submitted
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application for RVT registration was denied. The reason for the denial of the application was due to
seven (7) misdemeanor cases and convictions over a three (3) year period of time (2002-2005), The
various charges included: driving without a valid license, possession of a controlled substance
methamphetamine, possession of a smoking device, possession of marijuana, unlawful possession of a
controlled substance Diazepam, taking a vehicle without consent, driving without a license, inflicting
corporal injury on spouse/cohabitant, assault with a deadly weapon not firearm, threatening crime with
intent to terrorize, and being under the influence of a control substance methamphetamine.

PROBATION COMPLIANCE REPORT:
Below are applicable terms and conditions of Ms, Tungloong's probation and their compliance: .

Obey Al Laws In compliance
Quarterly Reports & Interviews Some violations In the past; in compliance currently

Quarterty Report violation letters were sent out to Ms. Tungloong on three {3) occasions:
‘ e January 27, 2016 for the previous quarter (22 days late)

* November 4, 2016 for the previous quarter (30 days late)
¢ May 24, 2017 for the previous quarter (49 days late)

Cooperation w/ Probation Surveillance Paid 53,100 out of 53,800 due

Notice to Employers In complidnce-

Psychological Evaluation In compliance; successfully cqmpleted on 1/13/2016
Rehabilitation Program In compliance

Submit to Drug Testing Overall in compliance

Ms. Tungloong has been called to biological fluid test a total of 71 times thus far on probation and
has failed to submit a sample on six (6) of said occasions:
e November 30, 2015, March 16, 2016, May 27, 2016, September 21, 2016, June 4, 2017, and
July 21, 2018
* Documented explanations were received for the missed tests on November 30, 2015, March
16, 2016, March 27, 2016, and July 21, 2018

Ms. Tungloong has failed to log-in/check into the testing system on eight (8} occasions.

Repeated dilute tests were occurring in Ms. Tungloong’s testing history. Historicélly, she provided:
e one (1) dilute test result in 2016 4 ) ‘

e four (4) dilute tests in 2017
e eight (8) dilute tests in 2018

A Violation Letter was sent to Ms. Tungloong addressing the dilute issue on November 7, 2018. An
explanation was provided of her normal routine on a day she was selected to test and the amount of
fluids she would consume. A subsequent Phosphatidylethanol (blood) test was administered on
November 14, 2018 and resulted with a negative specimen.
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Abstention from Controlled Substances In compliance; zero positive tests

Abstention from Alcohol Use In compliance; zero positive tests

OUT-OF-STATE LICENSES/REGISTRATIONS

Ms, Tungloong does not hold any veterinary licenses or registrations outside of California.

Submitted by: S{‘W \/UWQM !W&sz

" Probation Monitor
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BUSINESS, CONBUMER SERVICES, AND HOUSING AGENCY + GOVERNOR EDMUND G, DROWNJR
BTATE QX OALIEBRN)A Veterinaty Medical Board

m : a 1747 N, Market Blvd., Sulte 230, Sacramento, CA 05834
Telephone: 916-515~ 5220 Fax: 916-928-6852 | www.vmb.ca.gov
DEPARTMENT OFf OQNBUMER APFAIRE . . , .

Regular & Certified Mail

January 27, 2016

“8hanna Tungloong
1023 Austin Ave
Pacific Grove, CA-93950

Re: VIOLATION LETTER
Case No.- 1A 2013 26

Deér Shanna Tungloong:

This letter is in re%ards to the Quarterly Report for October 1% — December 31% 2015 which was
due on January 5" per your disciplinary order, Your disciplinary order states the following:

QUARTERLY REPORTS ‘

“You shall report quarterly to the Board and its demgnee under penalty. of perjury, oh forms.
provided by the Board, stating whether there has-been compliance with all terms and conditionis
of probation. If the final written quarterly report is not made as directed, the period of probatlon :
shall be extended until such time as the final report is recelved by the Board.

The Board's records do not show you have submitted a report for Quarter 4 of 2015 which was
due on January 5, 2016. Please’ submlt the Quarterly Report immediately. This report will be
noted as a late subm|ssron '

This_letter is not a full audit of your probation flle this notrce is addressrng only, the failure to
submit this particular quarterly report as required per your disciplinary order.

Failure to come into compliance with the terms and conditions of your probationary order may
result-in the Board seeking subsequent disciplinary action against your license including, but not
Irmlted to, the filing of a Petition to Revoke.

If you have any questlons or concerns, please feel free to contact the Board.
Regards,

. sl

Christy Bell
Probation Monitor
(916) 516-5244

Page 1 of 1
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HTATE QP DALIFORNIA BUZINESS, CONSUNER SERVIDES, AND HQUSING AQENCY » GOVERNOR EDMUND.G. BROWK JR,

. g Veterinary Medical Board
. 1747 N. Market Boulevard, Suite 230, Sacramento,-CA 85834
DEPARTMENT OF SUNSUMER ARPAIRS Telephone: 916-516-6220 Fax: 816-928-6849 | www.vmb,ca.gov

DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY CERTIFIED MAIL & REGULAR MAIL

RE: Shanna Tungioong LICENSE NO: TEC 11243

1, the undersigned declare that | am over 18 years of age; my business address is 1747
N. Market Boulevard, Suite 230, Sacramento, CA ©5834. | served a true copy of the
attached letter by Certified Mail on the following, by placing same in an envelope
addressed as follows:

NAME AND ADDRESS CERTIFIED NUMBER:

Shanna Tungloong 7014 3490 0001 3144 3358
1023 Austin Ave

Pacific Grove, CA 93950

Said envelope was then, on January 27, 2016, sealed and deposited in the United
States ‘Mail at 1747 N. Market Boulevard, Suite 230, Sacramento, CA 95834, the
‘county in which | am employed, as certified mail and regular mail with postage thereon
fully prepaid, return receipt requested.

Executed on January 27, 2016, at Sacramento, California.

| DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

DEGLARANT: */era«;@ e >

Ray Delaney ()
Enforcement Analyst
Veterinary Medical Board

Pogtage | $

Cuorlified Feg

Holum Hacelntee | Fostmark j
{Endorsernant Rsx%lred? Here

Resticted Dallvory Pae
{Endorgemert ﬂvqrglred)

Total Postage & Fey $

[&ani 75

?_QL% 3490 0003 3144 3358




GUBINENS, GONSUMISE SERVIOES, AND HOUSING AQENGY « QDVERNOR EUUNIE, BROWN JH.

mrAYR G EALIERHNIA Veterinary Medical Board
[ i - e | 1747 N, Market Blvd., Sulte 230, Sacramento, CA 95834
f - Telephone: 916-615-6220 Fax: 916-928-6852 | www.vmb,.ca.gov

DRPARTVENT P GONBUMER ARFAIRS

-Regular & Gertified Mail
. November 4, 2016

Shanna Tungloong': RVT .
" 760 Lobos Streét .
Monterey, CA 93940 -

Re: VIOLATION LETTER
Case No. 1A 2013 26

Dear Ms. Tungloong

This letter is in regards to the Quarterly Report for July 1 — September 30, 2016 which was due - .
on October 5, 2016 per your disciplinary order. Your disciplinary order states the following:

QUARTERLY REPORTS. S
You shall.report quartetly. to the- Board and.its desrgnee undet penalty of perjury, on forms-A ca
provided by the Board, stating whether thefe has been compliance with all terms and conditions - - -
of probation. " If the final written ‘quarterly report is not made as directed, the period of probation‘ :
shall be extended un'm such time as the final report is received by the Board Lo

The Board’s records do not show you have submitted a report for Quarter 3 of 2016 which-was.
due on October 5, 2016. Please submit the Quarterly Report rmmediately This report will-be -
noted as a late submlsslon

This letter is not a full audit of your probation file, this notice is addressing only.the falluro to SRR
submit this particular quarterly report as required per your disciplinary order :

Failure to-come into compliance with the terms and conditions of your probationary order may
result in the Board seeking subsequent disciplinary action against your license including, but not
limited to, the filing ofa Petition to Revoke,

If you have.any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact the Board.

" Regards,

/.

aspreet Pabla
Probation Monitor
(916) 515-5244

Page 1 of 1
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WTATE G F CALITORANIA RLIBINESS, GOMBUMER SERVICES, ANLY SDUSING AE5ENG Y

] EE M | Veterinary Medical Board

1747 N. Market Boulevard, Sulte 230, Sacramento, CA 95834
Telephone: 916-515-6220 Fax: 916-928-6849 | www.vmb.ca.gov

* GRVEFINUR SDIVILNGD G @3IRCWIS R,

DEPARTMENT U CONBUMER AREAIRY

DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY CERTIFIED MAIL & REGULAR MAIL.

RE: Tungloong, Shanna, RVT LICENSE NO: TEC: 11243

1, the undersigned declare that | am over 18 years of age; my business address is 1747
N. Market Boulevard, Suite 230, Sacramento, CA 95834. | served a irue copy of the

attached letter by Certified Mail on the foi!owmg, by placing same in an envelope
addressed as follows:

NAME AND ADDRESS - CERTIFIED NUMBER:
Tungloong, Shanna, RVT 7015 0640 0003 5431 8168
760 Lobos Street '

Monterey, CA 93940

Said envelope was then, on November 4, 2’01;‘6,' sealed and deposited in the United
States Mail at 1747 N. Market Boulevard, Suite 230, Sacramento, CA 95834, the

county in which | am employed, as ceriified mail and regular mail with postage thereon
fully prepaad return receipt requested.

Executed on November 4, 2016, at Sacramento, California

| DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING 1S TRUE AND CORRECT.

DECLARANT: L/é/ﬁ’/%///%%»ﬁ/

Kimberly Gorski
Enforcement Technician
Veterinary Medical Board

Sont To
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GUSINESS, GONGURER SERYICES, AND HOUSING AGENCY + GOVERNOREDMUND G BRIRCWDLIR,

pavh R EALIFOBNI 8 Veterinary Medical Board
e O 1747 N. Market Blvd,, Suite 230, Sacramento, CA 95834
Telephone: 916-515- 5220 Fax: 916-928-6852 | www.vmb.ca.gov

_ DEPARTMEINT QP SONBUMER AFEAIRE

Certified Mall

May 24, 2017

© Shanna M. Tungloong, RVT
B0OB7 Crossview Circle ’
San Jose, CA 95120

Re: VIOLATION LETTER
Case No. 1A201326

Dear Ms. Tungloong:

This letter Is in regards to the Quarterly Report for January 5™ thru March 5th which was due on
April 8" per your disciplinary order. Your disciplmary order states the following:

QUARTERLY BEPORTS

You shall report quarierly to the Board and Its deS|gnee uncler penalty of perjury, on forms -
provided by the Board, stating whether there has been compliance with all terms and-conditions
of probation. If the final written quarterly report is not made as directed, the period of probation
shall be extended until such time as the final report i is received by the Board

The Board’s records do not show you have submitted a report for Guarter 1 of 2017 which was -
due on April 5, 2017. Please submit the Quarterly Report immediately. This report will be noted
as a late submission.

This letter Is not a full audit of your probation file; this notice is addressing only the failure to -
submlt this particular quarterly report as reqmred per. your disciplinary order.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contgict the Board.
Regards,

7z

Jaspreet Pabla
Probation Monitor
(916) 515-5244

Page 1 of 1
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g §§ gm«mg f Veterinary Medical Board
|
i

1747 N. Market Boulevard, Suite 230, Sacramento, CA 95834
Telephone: 916-515-5220 Fax: 916-928-6849 | www.vmb.ca.gov

DEPARTSENT OF CONBUER ARFAIRE

DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY CERTIFIED MAIL

RE: Shanna M. Tungloong, RVT LICENSE NO: RVT: 11243

, the undersigned declare that | am over 18 years of age; my business address is 1747
N. Market Boulevard, Suite 230, Sacramento, CA 95834, | served a true copy of the
attached letter by Certified Mail on the following, by placing same in an envelope
addressed as follows: :

NAME AND ADDRESS CERTIFIED NUMBER:

Shanna M. Tungloong, RVT 7016 1370 0001 2621 8900

6067 Crossview Circle
San Jose, CA 95120

Said envelope was then, on May 24, 2017, sealed and deposited in the United States
Mail at 1747 N. Market Boulevard, Suite 230, Sacramento, CA 95834, the county in
which I am employed, as certified mail with postage thereon fully prepaid, return receipt

requested.

Executed on May 24, 2017, at Sacramento, California

| DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

pEcLARANT: AN LelY %77&'7
- Kimberly Gorski”

Enforcement Technician
Veterinary Medical Board
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52112016

DCA Admin

PHAMATECH DonoRs LOGIN REPORT | SELEGTION REPORT LOG ouT
‘] - 4 £ i
Luboratones & Diagnostics "
AGENCY ACCESS: DCA - Veterinary Medical Board
Tungloong, Shanna (18200)
11/23/2015 to 11/02/2020
« Falled Loging {Calendar View | Table View)
« PastSoeloctions (Calendar View | Table View)
Past Selections
Dato YSelovted Repult RogultDate  Hows Difference Gunmnents Aationn
08/27/2016 Pending for 0 days /
_ Bavo Gonuvent
05/19/2016 NEGATIVE 05/26/2016 190 hours g
o Savm Gomment
05/118/2016 NEGATIVE 06/23/2016 142 hours y
N Sava Comment ' '
04/26/2016 NEGATIVE 04/29/2016 94 houry y
. Bave Gomment
04/21/2016 NEGATIVE 04/26/2016 142 hours /
y # e Iy P S reiTet dmeprelemen prene sageg siep, 08 vommten suge g1 10 aygepeape ey by 88 Brren, Sresimmamts oy tmet bumt bmampees 1o g Sipm sgﬂve Can‘nﬁﬁ(tt
i
04/1142016 NEGATIVE 04/20/2016 238 hours /j
Save Carnment
i 03/30/2018 NEGATIVE 04/12/2016 334 hours ,
~ Bove Commant
03/16/2016 | Ponding for 72 days | )
’ Savo Coment 4
03/11/2016 NEGATIVE 03/21/2016 261 hours y
e Savg Gomtmert
02/26/2018 NEGATIVE 03/04/2016 190 hours ),
) ' Bave Comrent
02/1712016 NEGATIVE 03/04/2016 406 hours j
Bawva Oonient
02/09/2016 NEGATIVE 021242016 | 382hours p
: Save Commeant
01/28/2018 NEGATIVE 02/09/2016 310 hours

hitp:fidea.phamatech.com/agency/donors/fselections.php?donors_id=1358
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BI27/2016 DCA Admin

4 ;o 1 ( (
4
] o i Suve Cotnnmunt !
01/19/2018 NEGATIVE 01/28/2016 238 hours /
- I o Seve Comvien
j . .
01/13/2016 NEGATIVE 017212018 | 214 hours /
Huve Commont
12/22/2015 NEGATIVE 12/28/2016 166 hours ' ) ;
Swva Cormment -
1212112016 NEGATIVE 12/28/2015 190 hours f;|
e AR
12/17/2018 NEGATIVE 122412015 | 160 hours A‘
Bave Cotrnard _
i
Pending for 179
11/30/2015 days v ;
) Bawe Commont .
112572015 NEGATIVE 12/04/2018 238 hours - /
_ ’ Byve Commont
Total Records: 21

Pageas: 1 2 NEXT

Copyright ® 2010 Gomoentum.com

hitpy/fdea.phamatech.com/agency/donors/selections.php?donors._d=1358 AGO 054 22




52712016

) PHAMATECH

Loboredores & Dlagnostics

Tungloong, Shanna (18200)
1172312018 to 11702720620 -

o Fallod Loglns (Calendar View | Table View)
¢ Past Seloctions (Calendar View | Table View)

Failed Logins

o

DCA Admin

Donors

| LOGINREPORT | SELECTION REPORT

LOG OUT ‘

AGENCGY ACCESS: DCA - Veterinary Medical Board

tay Lot Resson Aotiors
04/02/20186 3 Failad fo log In Have
A4
03/27/2016 2 Failed to Jog In Save
02111/2018 1 Falled o log in Save
A

‘Total Rocords: 3

Copyright @ 2010 Comentum.com

http://dea.phamatech.com/agency/doners/falled-logins.php?donors_jd=1358
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Villareal, Sidne! @DCA ‘ i _

Sent: Monday, November 30, 2015 7:32 PM

To: : Pabla, Jaspreet@DCA
Subject: Drug testing

This is my documentation of today's events at Urgent care in Monterey.

I signed in at the office to submit my sample at 1:20.

Went in to restroom with Tana {(observer 1) to submit urine sample and missed the cup for the first half of my urine
stream. Did not have enocugh sample then to fill up the split sample cups.

Went back to an exam room, Drank ~8oz water and waited for 30 minutes.

Went back to restroom with Tana and tried to submit sample, this time it wasn't nearly enough.

I then went back and waited another 45 minutes and then tried to submit another sample with Maria G (observer 2) it
was almost enough to fill both sample cups but didn't reach the line so the observer poured it out.

| then called Phamatech and they said the employees at urgent care were following the protocol and that's all they could
do. | then called Ms Pabla and she said to document the events,

I needed to get back to work | had already talken a 2 hour lunch and was needed at work,

I'm very sorry this happened | will make sure to drink plenty and not miss the cup in the future (if today's incident didn't
ruin my opportunity). '

Shanna Tungloong
11/30/15
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BUBINEAS, CONSUMERS SEHVIGER, AND HOUSING AQBNOY + OOVEFINDR EDID BROWH 58,
PYATE BB SALIECHNA Veterinary Medical Board

m a 1747 N. Market Blvd., Suite 230, Sacramento, CA 95834
Telephone: 816-516-5220 Fax: 916-028-6849 | www.vmb.ca.gov
DEPARTVENT OF CONBUMER ARFAIRE

Regular & Certified Mail

April 15, 2016

Shanna Tungloong
1028 Austin Ave. .
Pacific Grove, CA 93950

Re: Violation of Disciplinary Order '
Ms. Shanna Tungloong:

This letter is a notice of violation of your dvisciplinary order. Pursuant to the terms of your
disciplinary order, you are required to submit to biological fluid testing upon request by the
Veterinary Medical Board (Board) or its designee (Phamatech). '

Prior to the commencement of your probation, Phamatech provided you with instructions to
login for daily notification. Per these instructions, you are required to log Into a secure internst
site or call into a phone system on a daily basis. If you are selected for a drug test, you must
have your drug test performed that day at an approved collection site.

The Board's records indicate the following:

You failed to login on.March 27, 2016, ’
» After being selected, you failed to submit for testing on March 16, 2016.

The Board requires a statement from you, explaining your noncompliance with this
requirement. This statement will be noted in your probationaty file.

Failure to come into compliance with the terms and conditions of your disciplinary order may

result in the Board seeking subsequent disciplinary action against your license including, but not
limited to, the filing of a Petition to Revoke.

Please -note, this is not a full audit_of your probationary file, this notice is addressing only the
failures to login and submit for testing, as required per your disciplinary order.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 515-5224,

Regards,

ay Delaney
Enforcement Analyst
Veterinary Medical Board
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Veterinary Medical Board

1747 N. Market Boulevard, Suite 230, Sacramento, CA 95834
Telephone: 916-515-5220 Fax: 916-928-6849 | www.vmb.ca.gov

DEPARTMENT OF CONBUMER ARFAIS

DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY CERTIFIED MAIL & REGULAR MAIL

Re: Shanna Tungloong License No.: RVT 11243

I, the undersigned declare that | am over 18 years of age; my business address is 1747
N. Market Boulevard, Suite 230, Sacramento, CA 95834. | served a true copy of the
attached letter by Certified Mail on the following, by placing same in an envelope
addressed as follows:

NAME AND ADDRESS CERTIFIED NUMBER;:
Shanna Tungloong 7015 0640 0003 5431 7826

1023 Austin Ave
Pacific Grove, CA 93950

Said envelope was then, on April 15, 2016, sealed and deposited in the United States
Mail at 1747 N. Market Boulevard, Suite 230, Sacramento, CA 95834, the county in
which | am employed, as certified mail and regular mail with postage thereon fully
prepaid, return receipt requested.

Executed on April 15, 2016, at Sacramento, California.

| DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

DECLARANT: g /p@% (P I O '

Elizabeth-Coronal—

Enforcement Analyst
Veterinary Medical Board

Sant o
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April 23rd, 2016

To whom it concerns,

This letter’s purpose is to state the reasons why 1 violated probation.

The Boards records indicate the following:
Failed to login on march 27, 2016.
After being selected, failed to submit for testing on march 16, 2016.

-1 am trying my best to be compliant and call in every day. March 27th was Easter and by the days
activities and celebrations, logging in for reporting that day completely escaped me. | completely
forgot and 1 am very upset about this.

As for the failing to submit for testing, | did report and submit a urine sample to Monterey Bay
Urgent Care on march 18, 2016. | am sending the Urgent Cares labs protocol paper stating that
they received my sample, and my copy of the Chain of Custody Form with this letter.

1 really want to successfully complete the terms of my probation so that | may attain my license.

Shanna Tungloong
License no. 11243

&”\ww%)\ cmvfs

4 \li \c},,
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" ! CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM
PHAMATECH, INC.

15175 Innovation Dr., San Dfégo, CA 92128

TOLL-FREE: 1-877-635-5840 2%y g SRV Re T I
001804027

SPECIMEN ID NO. LAB ACCESSION NO.
STEP 1. TO BE.COMPLETED BY COLLECTOR OR EMPLOYER/AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE

1 A. Employer Name, Address and 1.D. No.

Collector Phone No.g : ) o= w

Sy Collector Fax No. ( { ) - - o

Coilaction si one 4 i il /
. Donor SSN or Employe LD, No. _ D. Donor D Verified By: ¥ Photo 1.D.  [] Employer Rep

E. Reason for Test: ] Pre-Employment [ Random [ Reasonable Suspicion/Cause [ Post Accident [ Periodic [ Other

BTEP 2: TO BE GCOMPLETED BY COLLECTOR

Read specimen temperature within 4 minutes, ls temperature ‘Specimen Coﬂection .
between 90° and 100°F? 1 Yes [ No, enter remarks O 'single . Split [ None Provided J observed

{Entar Remarks Below) {Enter Remarks Below)
REMARKS: 7/l W T8 A T /Y

STEP 3 TO BE GOMPLETED BY COLLECTOR AND DONOR - Collector affixes bottle seal(s) to bottle(s). Collector dates seal(s), Donor intials seal(s).

STER 4: TO BE COMPLETED BY COLLECTOR AND DONOR
TEST(8) REQUESTED BY EMPLOYER:

ATTH OO

Eh ] “w» ‘i;

,v s, g o 5, \ e; . P "’@"*"‘ PR Ed s & ;e*?‘«fv“&;{ %
k}im ] \‘q}ig‘f iﬁ/‘};fi 4 2’ ok kﬁ% m&&%ﬁi‘% @% ??ﬁm .\5“3\ ig}%%w {i’}%‘“ {:z‘*i:??»‘%mﬁ: ; 3L 5

2= =

f ’“?{:: 'lsf?fmiﬁ ﬁllf‘ 5 "f”‘g’ﬁs’ i OBSERVED.

BHOCE I Y wher

Lovcade v e

Bt authornze the collectuon of this spemmen for the purpose of a-drug screen. | acknowledge that the speclmen contalner(s) was/were sepled with tamper—proof seal(s) nmy
presence; and that the information provided on this form and on the label(s) affixed to the specimen contalner(s) is correct, | authorize the laboratory to release the results of
the test to the company identified on this form or its desfgnated agents.

§ WA ‘ Gy 1y L h Ay ; : / / i e
" (PRINT) DONOR'S NAME (LAST, FIRST, MED) SIGNATURE OF DONOR - INITIAL MONTH DAY YEAR

STEF §: CHAIN OF CUSTODY - INITIATED BY COLLECTOR AND COMPLETED BY LABORATORY

1 certify that-the spec:man given to me by the donor identified on this form was collected, labeled, sealed, and released fo the Delivery Sewice noted, in

accordance with applloable re u:rements
/f 7 e (Al ;;AM,%}»SPECIMEN BOTTLE(S) RELEASED TO:
X ’/’ /A7 fu‘( 1 N
? Slgnalura Df,«CDl!eclor Time of Collection*. .. :
Tl A /)g{,(/ 4 - //(//’{ O T
(FRINT) Callector's !‘\Jame {First, M{, Last) (Mo/Day/Yr.} Name of Delivery Service Translerring Specimen to Lab
RECEIVED AT LAB: Primary Specimen  Botile Seal intact
X i P
Slgnature of Accessioner / / D Yes
TRRINT) Aocesannars Name (First, M1, Last) (MioTDayve) | [1 No, Enter Remark To Right

COPY 8 - BLUE e AGO 065



Locatlon 245 Washmgton Street MonteLV CA 93940

“Telephone (831) 372-2273 Fax (831) 3722295

Name | Shanna Tungloong 4 | pos: 03/16/2016

Date of Birth: Gender: Female Account:
Age: 32 Years 6 Months _

Employer: CA DEPT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

|:| Allergy Shot || Patient brought medication.

BT EE G T TSR

Xl Urine Drug Screen ~ Employer Name of drug:
[L] Express Urine Drug Screen - Employer Route:
I:' BAT-Employer- . Location: N
4 Lot Number: Exp Date:
[] Express Urine Drug -Personal Date: 03/16/2016
, Time . Initials:
[_] BAT- Personal

1| UDC Drug Screening

= Z00.00 Encounter for general adult medical examination without abnormal
= ﬁndmgs

- As needed or with Employer if services were requested by Employer
2 Patient advised to follow-up sooner or as needed at this clinic or at an
emergency department if patient develops a reaction any medication given.

| Disposition: X] Home

MA Name: tgabot DOS: 03/16/2016

' [CONSENT]

Shanna Tungloong , DOB :- ' Page 1 of 2
| -

AGO 066




——
Remma ™

Monterey Bay Urgent Care
Patient Account History 2/15/2003 To 4/21/2016

Patient: Shanna Tungloong # MONEMPS51515
03/16/16 - Summary '

Charges: 21.00
Adfs: o 0.00 :
Patient Payment: 21.00 [ 03/16/20186, Credit Card, 21.00]

Balance: 0.00

03/16/16 - Financlal Details

Service Diagnoses Billing Provider Service Location Char:gé Amt. Ins.Pending Pat.Due

upDc Z00.00 Ronald Villemaire Monterey Bay 21.00 0.00 0.00
) ' Urgent Care

Drug Screening '

Payment Type Amount

Patlent Payment: 21,00 [ 03/16/2016, Credit Card, 21.00 ]

fike = Ins-Pendi

Bal

St Sel il b St

21.00 21.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Villareal, Sidney@DCA
R

L A N —
From: Hayes, Catherine@DCA
Sent: Saturday, July 21, 2018 11:56 AM
To: : Villareal, Sidney@DCA
Subject; : Fwd: Testing '

Not sure if you got this or not.
Catherine
Sent from my iPad

Begin forwarded message:

From: Shanna

Date: July 21, 2018 at 12:18:18 AM PDT

To: "Hayes," <catherine.haves@dca.ca.gov>
Subject: Testing

Hi Catherine, .

I've been selected for testing tomorrow but | have my mandatory continuing education for my rvt
license tomorrow and then directly after | have to get to work. | registered for this event 2 weeks ago.
Could | possibly makeup the testing another time? 1.can provide verification of my CE credits and my
work hours if needed, .

Thank you

Shanna Tungloong
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Villareal, Sidney@DCA

From: Shanna GGG
Sent: Wednesday, August 22, 2018 10:45 AM
To: DCA, Probation VMB@DCA

Subject: : Documents

Attachments: PDFMailer.pdf

| actually attended 12 hrs.
Here’s my time clock for that day, July 21st. When [ couldn’t test.
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’

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, DAVIS

BERKELBY « DAVIS s IRVINE ¢ LOS ANGELES « MERCED » RIVERSIDE. « SANDIBGO » SANFRANCISCO

SCHOOL-OF VETERINARY MEDICINE

CENTER. FOR CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION -
ONE SHIELDS AVENUE

DAVIS,CA 95616

Tel (530) 752- 3905

http:/Aweew.vetmed.uedavis.edu/CE/

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT

Shanna Tungloong
(ATTENDEE)

ATTENDED THE
BACK TO SCHOOL RVT/VETERINARY TECHNICAN/ASSISTANT CE SEMINAR
‘ ON JULY 21-22,2018 :
AT GLADYS VALLEY HALL,
UCDAVIS SCHOOL OF VETERINARY MEDICINE

THIS PROGRAM HAS BEEN REVIEWED AND ASSIGNED UP TO 16 HOURS OF
SCIENTIFIC CONTINUING EDUCATION CREDIT BY THE
" SCHOOL OF VETERINARY MEDICINE.

JODI L. WESTROPP, DVM, PhD, DACVIM
DIRECTOR, CENTER FOR CONTINUING
PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION

PLEASE NOTE: ' _ ‘
VETERINARY MEDICAL ETHICS AND STATE LICENSING AUTHORITIES
REQUIRE YOU TO ONLY CLAIM THE HOURS YOU ACTUALLY ATTENDED

NUMBER OF HOURS ACTUALLY. ATTENDED

SANTABARBARA « SANTA CRUZ
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BUSINESS, CONSUMER SERVICES, AND HOUSING AGENCY EDMUND G. BROWN JR., GOVERNOR

Vetemnarg Mc&zea] Board

1747 N, MARKET BOULEVARD, SUITE 230, SAGRAMENTO, GA 95834
TELEPHONE: 9 16-515-522Q FAX: 916-026-6849 | www.yMB.CA.GOY

November 7, 2018
VIOLATION LETTER

Sharina Tungloong, RVT
4501 Snell Ave., Apt 2215
San Jose, CA 95136

RE: DILUTE TEST RESULTS
Dear Ms. Tuhglooh‘g:

This letter is to inform you that you are cunently in noncompliance w1th your probation
Order, On two occasions, (specifically 187 19/2018 and 10/23/2018) FirstSource Solutions
reported to the Board that your b1010g1ca1 fluid specimens tested as a "dﬂute”

When a specimen tests hegative for all drugs and when that specnnen is also “dllute” a
concern exists about the accuracy of the test tesult, As urine concentration decreases so does
the concentration of the drugs that aré beihg tested for in that specimen. This decreases the
likelihood of those drugs bemg found by the 1abo1 atory. Th1s ultimately puts the vahdlty of"
the test at rxsk

Please provide the Board with a detailed explanation by November 19, 2018, régarding these
dilute tests. Failure to comply with the terms and conditions of yout prob ationary order may
result in the Board seeking-subsequent disciplinary action against your license mcludmg, but -
not limited to, the filing of a Petition to Revoke your probatLon

If you have any questlons or concerns- about these v1olat10ns please contact me at (916) 515-

5244 or by email at Sidney. Vﬂlareal@dca Ca.gov

Sincetely, .

(M\w}{\/dﬁmw&

Sidney Villareal .
. “Probation Monitor .
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DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY CERTIFIED MAIL AND FIHST CLASS MAIL
(Separate Mamngs)

Case Name: Shanna Tungloong, RVT
Case No: 1A 2013 26

| declare:

I, the undersigned, am 18 years of age or older and not a party 1o this matter. | am
familiar with the business practice at the Veterinary Medical Board for collection and
processing of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service. In
accordance with that practice, correspondence placed in the internal mail collection
system at the Veterinary Medical Board is deposited with the United States Postal
Service with postage thereon fully prepaid that same day in the ordinary course of
business.

On November 7, 2018, | served the attached Violation Letter by placing a true copy
thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope as certified mail with return receipt requested,
and another true copy of the Violation Letter was enclosed in a second sealed
envelope as first-class mail in the internal mail collection system at the Veterinary
Medical Board at 1747 N. Market Boulevard, Suite 230, Sacramento, CA 95834,
addressed as follows:

Shanna Tungloong, RVT Certified Article No.: 7013 1090 0001 1327 7033
4501 Snell Ave., Apt 2215
San Jose, CA 95136

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California the foregoing
is true and correct, and that this declaration was executed on November 7, 2018, at
Sacramento, California,

Sidney Villareal
Declarant
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'\Lillareal, Sidney@DCA

From: - ' Shanna
Sent: ‘ o Wednesday, November 14, 2018 10:26 AM
"To: , DCA, Probation YMB@DCA
. Subject; : Fwd: Probation violation :

> Dear Veterinary Medical Board,

S .

. > | received a letter informing me of two instances in which my urine tested too dilute. This letter is intended to provide
an explanation of the circumstances surroundmg those dilute tests, in order to help determine why they may have been

too dilute. :

>

> Here Is a description of my routine on days when | have to test:

- > | wake up and call the testing facilities first thing, since [ work swing shift (2pm- 12am) and wake up later in the day

Then, | have my first cup of coffee, urinate, shower, refill my coffee cup, finish my hair, and makeup. Then [ urinate once

more and leave the house to go straight to the testing facility. lUsually | drink water on my way there because | want to

make sure to be able to produce enough urine for'the required sample. Then | get there and provide the sample.

>

> This is the same routine that | have followed since having'my current schedule, Wthh has been since the beglnning of

2017,

> , :

> Adilute test has never happengd before and | don’t understand why my typical routine has yielded a more dilute

sample than usual. | would like to avoid having dilute tests in the future and am willing to alter my routine in order to

avoid this occurring again. | have been working very hard to fulfill the terms of my probatlon and want to complete my

probation-term successfully

>

> Please inform me with any suggestions you may have.

- : :

- > Thank you for your time and consideration.

Y

> Sincerely,

> Shanna Tungloong
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